OP \$115.00 454532

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM463929

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
SEQUENCE:	2		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barclays Bank PLC, as Collateral Agent		03/01/2018	Bank: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: AUDIO VISUAL SERVICES GROUP, LLC		
Street Address: 5100 N RIVER ROAD, SUITE 300		
City:	SCHILLER PARK	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60176	
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type Number		Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4545324	AMERICAN AUDIO VISUAL CENTER			
Registration Number: 3474677		AVC AMERICAN AUDIO VISUAL CENTER EXTREME			
Registration Number: 3305797		EXTREME CUSTOMER SERVICE			
Serial Number: 86491418		BLUE AVENUE STUDIOS			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F175757 TM release2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ESTEFANIA LAUREANO
SIGNATURE:	/ESTEFANIA LAUREANO/
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006282 FRAME: 0219

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Trademarks (2015)#page2.tif

source=Release of Trademarks (2015)#page3.tif

source=Release of Trademarks (2015)#page4.tif

source=Release of Trademarks (2015)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006282 FRAME: 0220

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of March 1, 2018 (this "Termination and Release"), from Barclays Bank PLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties under the Security Agreements referred to below (the "First Lien Agent"), to Audio Visual Services Group, LLC (f/k/a Audio Visual Services Group, Inc., as successor by merger to American Audio Visual Center, Inc.) (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Pledge and Security Agreement referred to below.

- A. Reference is made to (i) the Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of January 24, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"), among the Grantor, the First Lien Agent and certain other parties thereto, and (ii) the First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 30, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), made by the Grantor in favor of the First Lien Agent (together with the Pledge and Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements").
- B. Pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Grantor executed the First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and, as collateral security for the full, prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the First Lien Credit Agreement), granted the First Lien Agent a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under its Trademarks and Trademark applications listed on Schedule I hereto, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 7, 2015 at Reel/Frame 5512/0182, in each case solely to the extent the same constitute Collateral (collectively, the "Intellectual Property").
- C. In connection with the repayment in full of all principal, interest, fees and other amounts outstanding under the First Lien Credit Agreement, and the release of security interests under the Loan Documents, the Grantor has informed the First Lien Agent of its desire to obtain the release of all right, title and interest of the First Lien Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in, to and under the Intellectual Property granted under the First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the First Lien Agent does hereby terminate, release, cancel, relinquish and discharge any and all liens and security interests it has in, to and under in the Intellectual Property, and reassigns, retransfers and reconveys all right, title and interest it has in, to and under the Intellectual Property to the Grantor. At the request and sole expense of the Grantor, the First Lien Agent shall execute and deliver to the Grantor such further documents as the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence the release of the First Lien Agent's lien on and security interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property. This Termination and Release and any further documents, and the performance of any actions by the First Lien Agent hereunder or thereunder, are made

WEIL:\96458335\1\68596.0010

TRADEMARK REEL: 006282 FRAME: 0221 without representation or warranty by, or recourse to, the First Lien Agent or any other Secured Party.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY OR DISPUTE ARISING UNDER OR RELATED TO THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE, WHETHER IN TORT, CONTRACT (AT LAW OR IN EQUITY) OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the First Lien Agent has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

 ${\tt BARCLAYS}$ ${\tt BANK}, {\tt PLC},$ as First Lien

Agent

By

Name: Chris Walton

Title: Director

Schedule I Trademarks

U.S. Trademark Registrations

1. Registrations

No.	Title	Type	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	App. No.	Filing Date	Owner
1.	American Audio Visual Center	Block letters	4545324	03-JUN-2014	85768255	31-OCT-2012	American Audio Visual Center, Inc.
	AMERICAN AUDIO VISUAL CENTER						
2.	American Audio Visual Center Extreme Customer Service AMERICAN AUDIO VISUAL CENTER	Word and design	3474677	29-JUL-2008	77159680	18-APR-2007	American Audio Visual Center, Inc.
3.	Extreme Customer Service	Block letters	3305797	09-OCT-2007	77070450	22-DEC-2006	American Audio Visual Center, Inc.
	EXTREME CUSTOMER SERVICE						

2. Applications

No.	Title	Туре	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	App. No.	Filing Date	Applicant
4.	Blue Avenue Studios BLUE AVENUE STUDIOS	Word mark			86491418	29-DEC-2014	American Audio Visual Center, Inc.

WEIL:\96458335\1\68596.0010

RECORDED: 03/01/2018

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006282 FRAME: 0224